












STATE OF MAINE Exhibit II 
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund 
For the Tenth Month Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 
Comparison to To Prior Year 

Month Fiscal Year to Date 

Variance Percent Variance Percent 
Current Year Prior Year Over(Under) Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year Over(Under) Over(Under) 

Sales and Use Tax $ 164,295,672 $ 165,175,016 $ (879,344) (0.5)% $ 1,822,234,971 $ 1,706,401,037 $ 115,833,934 6.8 % 
Service Provider Tax 4,443,383 4,458,223 (14,840) (0.3)% 43,357,859 41,932,053 1,425,806 3.4 % 
Individual Income Tax 365,838,552 582,977,927 (217,139,375) (37.2)% 2,033,379,339 2,135,851,873 (102,472,534) (4.8)% 
Corporate Income Tax 118,350,824 102,218,622 16,132,202 15.8 % 363,700,378 327,333,296 36,367,082 11.l % 
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 8,161,174 11,297,620 (3.136,446) (27.8)% 121,012,986 121,617,116 (604,130) (0.5)% 
Insurance Companies Tax 19,843,983 17,920,916 1,923,067 10.7 % 62,051,735 57,558,105 4,493,631 7.8 % 
Estate Tax 926,847 1,609,882 (683,035) (42.4)% 26,000,686 35,296,852 (9,296,166) (26.3)% 
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 303,649 (479,131) 782,780 163.4 % 7,573,663 4,408,044 3,165,618 71.8 % 
Income from Investments 2,746,150 809,298 1,936,851 239.3 % 22,537,218 5,714,665 16,822,553 294.4 % 
Transfer from Lottery Commission 5,635,410 7,114,263 (1,478,8$3) (20.8)% 60,385,750 60,706,133 (320,383) (0.5)% 
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs {646,513) (5,891,166) 5,244,652 89.0 % (79,743,161) (76,737,357) (3,005,805) (3.9)% 
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (15,272,571) (12,011,488) (3,261,083) (27.1)% (208,332,558) (I 73,763,674) (34,568,883) (19.9)% 
Other Taxes and Fees 10,575,261 9,517,118 1,058,143 11.1 % 123,485,076 126,759,507 (3,274,432) (2.6)% 
Other Revenues 4,740,508 5,930,542 (1,190,034) (20.1)% (3,495,949) 19,782,365 (23,278,314) (117.7)% 

Total Collected $ 689,942,328 $ 890,647,643 $ {200,705,315) {22.5)% $ 4,394,147,991 $ 4,392,860,014 $ 1,287,976 % 

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change. 



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit Ill 
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund 
For the Tenth Month Ended April 30, 2023 
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 
All Other Comparison to Budget 

Month Fiscal Year to Date 

Variance Percent Variance 
Total Budgeted 

Percent Fiscal Year 
Actual Budget Over(Under) Over(Under) Actual Budget Over(Under) Over(Under) Ending 6/30/2023 

Detail ofOtherTaxes & Fees 

01 00s All Others $ 1,927,405 $ 4,080,203 $ (2,152,798) (52.8)% $ 35,048,556 $ 39,597,852 $ (4,549,296) (11.5)% $ 44,354,515 
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 18,888 21,199 (2,311) (10.9}% 220,730 227,497 {6,767) (3.0)% 267,688 
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 525,278 1,330,149 (804,871) (60.5)% 14,068,351 15,146,465 (1,078,114) (7.1)% 18,412,786 
0700s Corporation Taxes 1,589,002 1,679,334 (90,333) (5.4)% 9,023,313 8,273,408 749,905 9.1 % 12,544,234 
0800s Public Utilities 40,000 (40,000) (100.0)% 6,008,429 5,580,000 428,429 7.7 % 5,700,000 
1000s Banking Taxes 1,965,650 2,107,051 (141,401) (6.7)% 22,447,060 22,002,890 444,170 2.0% 26,216,990 
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 848,692 504,809 343,883 68.1 % 5,550,436 5,752,487 (202,051) (3.5)% 7,081,038 
1200s Amusements Tax 284,637 284,637 % 284,637 110,000 174,637 158.8 % 110,000 
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 897,704 986,923 (89,219) (9.0)% 9,161,824 8,586,497 575,327 6.7 % 10,519,619 
1400s Business Taxes 940,152 689,754 250,398 36.3 % 4,492,291 5,267,689 (775,398) (14.7)% 7,718,306 
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 147,346 200,212 (52,866) (26.4)% 2,933,920 3,194,260 (260,340) (8.2)% 3,912,476 
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 1,374,307 369,027 1,005,280 272.4 % 13,640,312 12,419,127 1,221,185 9.8 % 15,990,206 
1900s Other Licenses 56,200 29,398 26,802 91.2 % 605,220 611,287 (6,067) (LO)¾ 666,205 

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 10,575,261 $ 12,038,059 $ (1,462,798) (12.2)% $ 123,485,076 $ 126,769,459 $ (3,284,383) (2.6)% $ 153,494,063 

Detail of Other Revenues 
2200s Federal Revenues $ $ 10,399 $ (10,399) (100.0)% $ 46,773 $ 109,149 $ (62,376) (57.1)% $ 130,000 
2300s County Revenues % % 
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 40,239 19,470 20,769 106.7 % 202,007 207,025 (5,018) (2.4)% 277,996 
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 173,078 128,879 44,199 34.3 % 1,132,948 1,495,146 (362,198) (24.2)% 1,752,912 
2600s Current Service Charges 1,798,465 2,261,311 (462,846) (20.5)% 20,588,316 21,535,821 (947,505) (4.4)% 26,433,106 
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds 2,655,864 1,747,580 908,284 52.0 % (25,682,903) (26,583,913) 901,010 3.4 % (17,497,300) 
2800s Sales ofproperty & Equipment 72,863 18,378 54,485 296.5 % 216,911 68,522 148,389 216.6 % 117,560 

Total Other Revenues $ 4,740,508 $ 4,186,017 s 554,491 13.2 % $ (3,495,949) $ (3,168,250) $ (327,699) (10.3)% s 11,214,274 

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change. 



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit IV 
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund 
For the Tenth Month Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 
All Other Comparison to To Prior Year 

Month Fiscal Year to Date 

Variance Percent Variance Percent 
Current Year Prior Year Over(Under) Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year Over(Under) Over(Under) 

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees 
0l00sAll Others $ 1,927,405 $ 1,908,968 $ 18,437 1.0% $ 35,048,556 $ 38,175,340 $ (3,126,784) (8.2)% 
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 18,888 20,284 (1,396) (6.9)% 220,730 221,908 (1,178) (0.5)% 
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 525,278 241,934 283,344 117.1 % 14,068,351 14,169,212 (100,861) (0.7)% 
0700s Corporation Taxes 1,589,002 2,006,960 (417,959) (20.8)% 9,023,313 7,934,760 1,088,553 13.7 % 
0800s Public Utilities 14,496 (14,496) (100.0)% 6,008,429 6,800,710 (792,281) (l 1.6)%
IO00s Banking Taxes 1,965,650 2,113,700 (148,050) (7.0)% 22,447,060 22,366,435 80,625 0.4 %
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 848,692 667,082 181,611 27.2 % 5,550,436 5,995,940 (445,505) (7.4)% 
1200s Amusements Tax 284,637 284,637 % 284,637 428,280 (143,643) (33.5)% 
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 897,704 850,611 47,093 5.5 % 9,161,824 8,533,154 628,670 7.4 % 
1400s Business Taxes 940,152 910,426 29,726 3.3 % 4,492,291 5,089,120 (596,830) (11.7)% 
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 147,346 165,522 (18,176) (11.0)% 2,933,920 3,286,703 (352,783) (10.7)% 
l 700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 1,374,307 569,212 805,096 141.4 % 13,640,312 13,182,603 457,709 3.5 % 
1900s Other Licenses 56,200 47,924 8,277 17.3 % 605,220 575,344 29,876 5.2 % 

Total OtherTaxcs & Fees $ 10,575,261 $ 9,517,118 $ 1,058,143 11.1% $ 123,485,076 $ 126,759,507 $ (3,274,432) (2.6)% 

Detail of Other Revenues 
2200s Federal Revenues $ $ 63,031 $ (63,031) (100.0)% $ 46,773 $ 65,136 $ (18,363) (28.2}% 
2300s County Revenues % % 
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 40,239 26,415 13,824 52.3 % 202,007 158,163 43,844 27.7 % 
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 173,078 6,364 166,714 2,619.5 % 1,132,948 764,461 368,488 48.2 % 
2600s Current Service Charges 1,798,465 2,204,103 (405,638) (18.4)% 20,588,316 21,452,569 (864,254) (4.0)% 
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds 2,655,864 3,608,388 (952,525) (26.4)% (25,682,903) (2,799,565) (22,883,337) (817.4)% 
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 72,863 22,241 50,622 227.6 % 216,911 141,602 75,309 53.2 % 

Total Other Revenues $ 4,740,508 $ 5,930,542 $ (1,190,034) (20.1)% $ (3,495,949) $ 19,782,365 $ (23,278,314) (117.7)% 

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change. 



STATE OF MAINE 

Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund 
For the Tenth Month Ended April 30, 2023 
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 
Comparison to Budget 

Fuel Taxes $ 

Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 
Earnings on Investments 
All Other 

Total Collected $ 

Actual 

16,400,983 
9,429,992 

381,978 
135,441 
94,927 
53,975 

654.706 

27,152,001 

Month 

Variance 
Budget Over(Under) 

$ 16,470,046 $ (69,063) 
9,821,887 (391,895) 

148,612 233,366 
123,808 11,633 
50,534 44,393 
38,513 15,462 

717,843 (63,137) 

$ 27,371,243 $ (219,242) 

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change. 

Percent 
Over(Under) 

(0.4)% $ 

(4.0)% 
157.0 % 

9.4% 

87.8 % 
40.1 % 
(8.8)% 

(0.8)% $ 

Exhibit V 

Fiscal Year to Date 

Total Budgeted 
Variance Percent Fiscal Year 

Actual Budget Over(Under) Over(Under) Ending 6/30/2023 

185,306,023 $ 183,728,747 $ 1,577,276 0.9 % $ 227,331,984 
87,259,507 82,169,101 5,090,406 6.2 % 93,998,537 
2,391,326 2,636,030 (244,705) (9.3)% 3,202,500 
1,303,728 1,061,740 241,988 22.8 % 1,267,454 

998,642 505,340 493,302 97.6 % 606,412 
377,413 264,629 112,784 42.6 % 341,649 

12,257,074 12,020,633 236,441 2.0 % 13,025,283 

289,893,712 $ 282,386,220 $ 7,507,492 2.7 % $ 339,773,819 



STATE OF MAINE 

Undedicated Revenues -Highway Fund 
For the Tenth Month Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 and 2022 
Comparison to To Prior Year 

Current Year 

Fuel Taxes $ 16,400,983 
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 9,429,992 
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 381,978 
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 135,441 
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 94,927 
Earnings on Investments 53,975 
All Other 654,706 

Total Collected $ 27,152,001 

Month 

Variance 
Prior Year Over(Under) 

$ 16,935,695 $ (534,711) 
10,405,619 (975,627) 

220,871 161,107 
158,587 (23,146) 
247,705 (152,778) 
15,524 38,451 

800,930 (146,223) 

$ 28,784,929 $ (1,632,928) 

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change. 

Percent 
Over(Under) 

(3.2)% 
(9.4)% 
72.9% 

(14.6)% 
(61.7)% 
247.7 % 
{18.3)% 

(5.7)% 

Exhibit VI 

Fiscal Year to Date 

Variance Percent 

Current Year Prior Year Over(Under) Over(Under) 

$ 185,306,023 $ 187,066,733 $ (1,760,711) (0.9)% 
87,259,507 86,216,862 1,042,645 1.2 % 
2,391,326 2,307,686 83,640 3.6 % 
1,303,728 1,320,837 (17,108) (I.3)% 

998,642 1,145,719 (147,077) (12.8)% 
377,413 144,127 233,286 161.9 % 

12,257,074 12,257,783 (709) % 

$ 289,893,712 $ 290,459,745 $ (566,034) (0.2)% 



Maine Revenue Services 

Taxable Sales by Sector 

In Thousands of Dollars 

March'23 ¾Ch. March'22 ¾Ch. March'21 Average Moving Total YTD Growth 
Last 3 Mos. Last 12 Mos. CY'23 vs. '22 
Vs. Last Yr. Vs. Prior Thru March 
% Change % Change % Change 

Building Supply $310,444.4 -5.9% $329,782.7 8.4% $304,278.8 3.4% 9.0% 3.4% 
Food Store $236,401.8 6.1% $222,860.5 1.6% $219,301.6 4.1% 5.0% 4.1% 
General Merchandise $353,066.2 -0.8% $355,897.2 -4.4% $372,256.9 3.9% 4.5% 3.9% 
Other Retail $507,708.8 3.4% $491,134.4 -2.2% $501,994.1 2.9% 3.5% 2.9% 
Auto/Transportation $613,394.1 -1.3% $621,381.8 -0.4% $623,657.5 3.8% 3.6% 3.8% 
Restaurant $249,404.0 7.8% $231,454.8 17.9% $196,351.4 12.1% 10.4% 12.1% 
Lodging $72,882.2 1.0% $72,187.4 20.8% $59,759.4 2.5% 9.5% 2.5% 
Consumer Sales $2,343,301.6 0.8% $2,324,699.0 2.1% $2,277,599.8 4.4% 5.7% 4.4% 
Business Operating $324,707.5 -2.0% $331,291.7 18.1% $280,580.5 1.9% 5.8% 1.9% 
Total $2,668,009.1 0.5% $2,655,990.7 3.8% $2,558, 180.3 4.1% 5.7% 4.1% 
Utilities $180,652.9 10.9% $162,959.8 39.0% $117,212.9 4.0% 9.4% 4.0% 
Total plus Utilities $2,848,662.0 1.1% $2,818,950.5 5.4% $2,675,393.1 4.1% 5.9% 4.1% 


